


V 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Final year project really teaches me on how to be independently and 
motivational in doing this project. A great thankful to Allah, The Great Almighty, for 
the strength, guidance and also blessing until I managed to complete this research. I 
wish to express my sincere appreciation to my main project supervisor, Miss Sitinoor 

Adeib bt. Idris for all the guidance and support that she had gave to me through the 
duration of this research. Without her continued encouragement and critics, this project 

would have been the same as presented here. 



vi 

ABSTRACT 

This research was carried out with two objectives which were to analyze the 

effect of temperature and pressure in supercritical carbon dioxide extraction of tamarind 

seeds results obtained from previous study and to determine the best mathematical 

model that can fit the solubility and oil yield data. This research had been carried out by 

using the data obtained from previous study by Sawai Anak Jantan for her final year 

project entitled Solubility Determination of Tamarind Seeds Extracts by Using 

Supercritical Carbon Dioxide Extraction. The experiment was carried out for about 45 

minutes of extraction with various temperatures of 40, 60 and 80
°

C and at pressure 

3000, 5000 and 7000 psi. From the data obtained, the solubility of the tamarind seeds oil 

were carried out by applied three mathematical models which are Del Valle and 

Aguilera' s model, Chrastil' s model and Kumar and Johnston's model. Results obtained 

from the research proved that, Kumar and Johnstons's model show a good agreement 

between experimental and calculated values of solubility than the Chrastil's model and 

Del Valle and Aguilera' s model. While Van't Hoff type of expression was applied to 

determine the oil yield at any given temperature. Based on the result of the coefficient of 

determination, R2 it is proved that the mathematical model is fit with the data of mass oil 

yield obtain from the experimental result. 



vii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 

DECLARATION 11 

CERTIFICATION 1ll 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT V 

ABSTRACT Vl 

TABLE OF CONTENTS Vll 

LIST OF TABLES lX 

LIST OF FIGURES X 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xl 

LIST OF SYMBOLS Xll 

CHAPTERl INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Research Background 1 

1.2 Problem Statement 2 

1.3 Objectives of Research 3 

1.4 Scope of Study 3 

CHAPTER2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Mathematical Modeling 4 

2.1.1 Introduction 4 

2.1.2 Solubility 7 

2.2 Supercritical Fluid 9 

2.2.1 Introduction 9 

2.2.2 Properties of SCF 10 

2.2.3 Supercritical Carbon Dioxide Extraction 11 

2.3 SC-CO2 Extraction of Plant Seeds 12 



CHAPTER3 

CHAPTER4 

CHAPTERS 

REFERENCES 

APPENDIX 

2.4 Tamarindus Indica 

2.4.1 Introduction 

2.4.2 Characteristics 

2.4.3 Uses 

2.4.4 Tamarindus Indica Seed 

2.4.5 Tamarindus Indica Seed Oil 

METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Data Analysis 

3.2 Methods 

3.2.1 Mathematical Modeling 

3.2.2 Oil Yield Calculation 

3.3 Summary of Research Methods 

RES UL TS AND DISCUSSIONS 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

Introduction 

Mathematical Modeling 

Prediction of Oil Yield 

CONCLUSION 

5.1 

5.2 

Conclusion 

Recommendation 

viii 

13 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

18 

19 

19 

20 

22 

22 

30 

34 

35 

36 

39 


