## MATHEMATICAL MODELING OF TAMARIND SEEDS BY USING SUPERCRITICAL CARBON DIOXIDE EXTRACTION

MUHAMMAD AMIR ASYRAF BIN ABD MANAP

FACULTY OF CHEMICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA JOHOR
PASIR GUDANG CAMPUS

**APRIL 2015** 

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Final year project really teaches me on how to be independently and motivational in doing this project. A great thankful to Allah, The Great Almighty, for the strength, guidance and also blessing until I managed to complete this research. I wish to express my sincere appreciation to my main project supervisor, Miss Sitinoor Adeib bt. Idris for all the guidance and support that she had gave to me through the duration of this research. Without her continued encouragement and critics, this project would have been the same as presented here.

## **ABSTRACT**

This research was carried out with two objectives which were to analyze the effect of temperature and pressure in supercritical carbon dioxide extraction of tamarind seeds results obtained from previous study and to determine the best mathematical model that can fit the solubility and oil yield data. This research had been carried out by using the data obtained from previous study by Sawai Anak Jantan for her final year project entitled Solubility Determination of Tamarind Seeds Extracts by Using Supercritical Carbon Dioxide Extraction. The experiment was carried out for about 45 minutes of extraction with various temperatures of 40, 60 and 80°C and at pressure 3000, 5000 and 7000 psi. From the data obtained, the solubility of the tamarind seeds oil were carried out by applied three mathematical models which are Del Valle and Aguilera's model, Chrastil's model and Kumar and Johnston's model. Results obtained from the research proved that, Kumar and Johnstons's model show a good agreement between experimental and calculated values of solubility than the Chrastil's model and Del Valle and Aguilera's model. While Van't Hoff type of expression was applied to determine the oil yield at any given temperature. Based on the result of the coefficient of determination, R<sup>2</sup> it is proved that the mathematical model is fit with the data of mass oil yield obtain from the experimental result.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

				<b>PAGE</b>					
DECLARATION				11					
CERTIFICATION									
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS									
					LIST OF SYMBOLS				
					CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION			
						1.1	Research Background		1
						1.2	Problem Statement		2
	1.3	Objectives of Research		3					
	1.4	Scope of Study		3					
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW								
	2.1	Mathematical Modeling	3	4					
		2.1.1 Introduction		4					
		2.1.2 Solubility		7					
	2.2	Supercritical Fluid		9					
		2.2.1 Introduction		9					
		2.2.2 Properties of SC	CF	10					
		2.2.3 Supercritical Ca	arbon Dioxide Extraction	11					
	2.3	SC-CO <sub>2</sub> Extraction of Plant Seeds		12					

	2.4	Tamarindus Indica	13	
		2.4.1 Introduction	13	
		2.4.2 Characteristics	14	
		2.4.3 Uses	15	
		2.4.4 Tamarindus Indica Seed	16	
		2.4.5 Tamarindus Indica Seed Oil	17	
CHAPTER 3	METHODOLOGY			
	3.1	Data Analysis	18	
	3.2	Methods	18	
		3.2.1 Mathematical Modeling	19	
		3.2.2 Oil Yield Calculation	19	
	3.3	Summary of Research Methods	20	
CHAPTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS			
	4.1	Introduction	22	
	4.2	Mathematical Modeling	22	
	4.3	Prediction of Oil Yield	30	
CHAPTER 5	CONCLUSION			
	5.1	Conclusion	34	
	5.2	Recommendation	35	
REFERENCES			36	
APPENDIX			39	